PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Tuesday, January 7, 2025

The Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (Commission) met as noticed. Present were Chairperson Strand, Commissioner Nieto and Commissioner Hawkins.

Minutes

The Commission approved the minutes of the open meeting of Thursday, December 19, 2024.

5-AE-258 - Joint Application for Approval of a Generation-Transmission Interconnection Agreement and Guarantee or Letter of Credit Transaction between American Transmission Company LLC and Wisconsin Power and Light Company - Columbia Solar

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

1880-SB-100 - Application of the City of Evansville, Rock County, Wisconsin, as an Electric Public Utility, for Authority to Issue and Sell Waterworks and Electric System Revenue Bonds in the Amount of \$1.925 Million

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

5480-CW-102 - Application of the Village of Siren, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Construct Well Improvements at Wells No. 1 and No. 2, Water Tower Improvements, and New Watermain Loop, in the Village of Siren, Burnett County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

5-CE-158 - Joint Application of Northern States Power Company-Wisconsin and American Transmission Company LLC, as Electric Public Utilities, for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Rebuild Existing Transmission Infrastructure and Construct and Operate Long Range Transmission Planning Tranche 1 Project 5, which consists of Expanding the Tremval and Eau Claire Substations, a New Jump River Substation, and a New 345 kV Transmission Line connecting the Tremval-Eau Claire-Jump River Substations, in the Counties of Chippewa, Clark, Eau Claire, and Trempealeau, Wisconsin, to be known as the Western Wisconsin Transmission Connection Project

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Tuesday, January 7, 2025 Page 2

2300-WR-108 - Application of the Village of Grafton, Ozaukee County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

5810-ER-109 - Application of City of Sun Prairie, Dane County, Wisconsin, as an Electric Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Electric Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

The Commission adjourned the meeting at 10:31 a.m.

Cru Stubley

Secretary to the Commission

DL:02051293